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This is to certify that the details of number of teaching and non-teaching staff 
participating in Faculty development Programmes (FDP), Management 
Development Programmes (MDPs) professional development /administrative 
training programs during the last five years are given below: 

Number 

SAFFRONY INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY 

S.P.B. PATEL ENGINEERING COLLEGE 

Year 

TO WHOMSOEVER IT MAY CONCERN 

Number 

2022-23 

6 

2021-22 

47 

14 

2020-21 

Number of non-teaching staff year wise during the last five years are given 
below: 

2022-23 2021-22 2020-21 

14 

45 

Linch 

2019-20 2018-19 

14 

19 

2019-20 

14 

82 

2018-19 

PRINCIPAL 
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