TO WHOMSOEVER IT MAY CONCERN

This is to certify that the details of number of teaching and non-teaching staff participating in Faculty development Programmes (FDP), Management Development Programmes (MDPs) professional development /administrative training programs during the last five years are given below:

Year	2022-23	2021-22	2020-21	2019-20	2018-19
Number	6	47	45	19	82

Number of non-teaching staff year wise during the last five years are given below:

Year	2022-23	2021-22	2020-21	2019-20	2018-19
Number	14	14	14	14	14



PRINCIPAL S.P.B. PATEL ENGINEERING COLLEGE AT. & POST - LINCH - 384435